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Peter Bennett/SAT/DOH/GB ToJulia Granerod <Julia.Granerod@
06/09/2011 15:42 ccMark Noterman/CQEG/DOH/GB@; GRO-C ;
bce
SubjectRE: TSE Risk Assessment Subgroup - actions associated

with the publication of the Appendix Study
ResultsE1E452BCD58F3BC6802579030049B687

Hi Julia

For the publication on our site, we need to cross-refer to the ACDP material. | guess
you won't have an exact reference before Friday, but | guess people will be able to find
the minutes by looking at http://www.dh.gov.uk/ab/ACDP/index.htm

Will that work?
Thanks
Peter

Dr Peter Bennett

Head of Analysis, Health Protection

& Acting Head of OR

Department of Health

3rd Floor Wellington House

133-155 Waterloo Rd, London SE1 8UG
GRO-C
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Mobile;, GRO-C

To Peter Bennett/SAT/DOH/GB@: G
cc Mark Noterman/CQEG/DOH/GBC

06/09/2011 14:25 Subject RE: TSE Risk Assessment Subgroup actions associated
with the publication of the Appendix Study Results

Following on from my earlier e-mail -

Noel has now agreed the minutes (i.e. the appendix results section) as they are. Thus, these are now ready
to send to George when | receive the other documentation.

Thanks and best wishes
Julia

Julia Granerod
Secretariat Scientist
Advisory Committee on Dangerous Pathogens

Health Protection Agency

Microbiology Services Division: Colindale
Virus Reference Department

61 Colindale Avenue

London NW9 5EQ

—---Original Message---—

From: Julia Granerod

To: Peter.Bennett@____ GRO-C

Cc: 'Mark.Noterman@: GRO-C i 'Maggie. Tomlmson@ GRO-C i Charlotte Mirrielees@ GRO-C

Subject: RE: TSE Risk Assessment Subgroup actions associated with the publication of the Appendix Study
Results

Dear Peter

I have now sent the final TSE RA SG minutes to Noel Gill just to check he is happy with the wording of the
appendix results and he agrees that they can appear online as they are on Friday. He will hopefully get back
to me today regarding this. | have also spoken to George to give him a heads up on what is happening and to
warn him that these minutes (along with your redacted paper and a lay summary) will be coming his way
shortly for clearance. Would you be able to send me the redacted paper and lay summary by end of
today/tomorrow morning? | would like to send all the three documents to the web team on Thursday (as | will
be out most of Friday), indicating of course that they should not go live until Friday.

Thanks Peter and all the best

Julia
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Julia Granerod
Secretariat Scientist
Advisory Committee on Dangerous Pathogens

Health Protection Agency

Microbiology Services Division: Colindale
Virus Reference Department

61 Colindale Avenue

London NW9 5EQ

Cc: Allsa. nght@ “BROC 3 Magg|e Tomlmson@
Andrew.Parker@ GRO-C i Maren.Daraktchiev@

Subject: TSE Risk Assessment Subgroup - actions associated W|th the pubhcatlon of the Appendlx Study
Results

Peter / Maggie

I have spoken to Ailsa and she confirms the requirements as agreed at the recent CJD Stocktake. We
should:

publish the agreed ACDP TSE RA Sub-Group minutes on the
ACDP website;

the DH Analytical team paper prepared by Peter and Maren,
and considered at the ACDP TSE RA Sub-Group, should be
redacted of any patient specific info. and published on

the ADCP website, and on the DH website with a short
covering para. or two setting out the immediate

implications:

that independent experts advise that the
interim findings from the appendix study do
not change current estimates of prevalence,
but that the study results will be kept under
close review; and

that independent experts advise that there is
sufficient evidence to use a much lower
estimate of the potential vCJD infectivity of
blood transfusions, and therefore the CJD
Incidents Panel and other independent
scientific expert committees with the
responsibility for CJD related risk
management decisions will be asked to review
past actions and use the lower estimates
during future considerations.

Grateful if Charlie could arrange with Julia to place the minutes and paper on the ACDP site, and I'll do a not
to Ministers (and Comms) re.

publication of the appendix study results by HPA on Friday © September and publication of Peter and
Maren's paper on the DH website.
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Kind regards

Mark Noterman

SaBTO, Blood Safety, and CJD

Infectious Diseases and Blood Policy

Health Improvement and Protection Directorate Department of Health 530, Wellington House,
135-155 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8UG

tel.i__ GRO-C

----- Forwarded by Mark Noterman/CQEG/DOH/GB on 06/09/2011 08:44 —---
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23/08/2011 cc

17:48 Ailsa Wight/PH6/DOH/GB@;GRo-ciCharlotte

bce

Subject
Re: Final minutes - TSE Risk
Assessment
SubgroupFDB3COBFOCC37A1F802578F5004FC
94C

Hello Peter, Hope the case you are listening to is interesting!

| agree that getting our DH position clear is important and getting all the correct bits of evidence out in the
public domain is also the most important thing.

What | am anxious to do, especially as the ACDP TSE RA group is new, is to establish clarity. So as the
TSE RA group is advising the DH, then that advice needs to be published as ACDP advice and on its
website. The DH position statement, based upon the advice of ACDP TSE RA group, is a separate issue and
needs to be in understandable language, with supporting evidence and advice from ACDP TSE RA group. |
am very happy to have links to both websites.

Sometimes ACDP provides a statement that Members agree that is for public consumption and wider use to
summarise what their advice is on complex issues. Do we need that in this case and if so, | would ask that
you draft one for Chair to agree.

Get there eventually!

Maggie

Maggie Tomlinson

Head, Emerging Infections and Zoonoses, Infectious Diseases and Blood Policy Branch 5th Floor

Teli _GRO-C_ |
Peter
Bennett/SAT/DOH
/GB To .
Maggie Tomlinson/PHG/DOH/GB@[ng—_Q_E
23/08/2011 cc
15:59 Ailsa Wight/PH6/DOH/GB@ GRo-CiCharlotte

Subject
Re: Final minutes - TSE Risk
Assessment Subgroup(Document link:
Maggie Tomlinson)
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Maggie

| don't really mind where the "main" website is, provided the paper gets into the public domain - though Mark
had indicated that the paper would go onto the DH web as it's a DH paper (rather than being ACDP advice,
which is what the minutes are). | suppose we will need to ensure that it's appropriately badged as such. In
any case, it will need the links to the existing DH pages with the other CJD Risk Assessment papers and the
DH site will need to indicate that this is the latest view on the topic, rather than the earlier material already
there.

Happy to discuss (though on jury service at present).
Peter

Dr Peter Bennett

Head of Analysis, Health Protection

& Acting Head of OR

Department of Health

3rd Floor Wellington House
‘ 133-155 Waterloo Rd, London SE1 8UG

Maggie

Tomlinson/PH6/D

OH/GB

23/08/2011

11:32

Subject
Re: Final minutes - TSE Risk
Assessment Subgroup(Document link:
Peter Bennett)
Dear Julia,

(Peter to note)

The arrangements for publication of ACDP TSE RA Group should follow the arrangements for publication of
all ACDP advice and therefore the RA group statement, Minutes and any papers that can be published
should go on the main ACDP website as the main route of publication. There can be a link from that to the
DH website if this is felt necessary, but the main port of call is to be the ACDP website, as stated and agreed
by both the TSE RA group and the main ACDP Cttee. We are doing things differently from how SEAC
worked and it is important that the Secretariat stays in control of the publications and communications from
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all the subgroups and that the Chair has the sign-off for everything.

Because the Minutes and the papers are quite complex, Peter is preparing a Summary statement that will be
understandable by the public and which we can then use in correspondence, PQs etc for the avoidance of
confusion all round.

Hope that helps to clarify how we will be proceeding.

Maggie
Maggie Tomlinson
Head Emerging Infections and Zoonoses, Infectious Diseases and Blood Policy Branch 5th Floor

Peter
Bennett/SAT/DOH
/GB To
"Julia Granerod"
19/08/2011 <Julia.Granero
12:31 angela.mclean@j i"George
Griffin" <ggriffin@__
James Ironsxde"

<M. Bennett@ ___GRO-C _ t "Noel
Gill" <Noel. Gm@ _GRO-C ?,

rarararararararsrand.

patricia.hewitt@; “""GRO i"Dr
Roland Salmon™ ™" o
<Roland. Salmon@\ GRO-C i
"Richard Knight" <r. knlght@ GB_Q._Q ______________

"Simon Mead" <simon. mead@l_,_____gB_t?_-_g _______ ;
cc

Subject
Re: Final minutes - TSE Risk
Assessment Subgroup(Document link:
Maggie Tomlinson)

Julia

Thanks for sending the minutes. For information, | received a couple of responses to the accompanying note
on estimation of risks from historical exposures, neither suggesting any changes. So hopefully that can now
also be regarded as having been endorsed by the subgroup and both can go forward to main ACDP (what's
the date of that meeting, by the way?).
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All

Once ACDP has seen it, the intention is to put the main paper into the public domain (we suggest on the DH
website, with a link to the ACDP one).

Past practice - e.g. for DH papers presented to SEAC - has been to put up the paper as presented to the
committee without any subsequent re-working, but noting any factual corrections or updates and with a short
additional preface (which | can draft) that sets the context.

However, one question that needs some thought is whether any material needs to be omitted from the
"public" version of the paper, on the grounds either of pre-publication research status or potential
identification of individual patients. Subject to Jean's confirmation, references to the latest results of the
sheep experiments should now be OK as the Roslin paper has been accepted for publication and can be
referenced as such.

However, | wonder in particular whether we should be redacting any of the specific information about the
recipients of "implicated" components (see Annex A2, especially p.38 re genotype information). I'd also like to
refer to the latest appendix figures we have, but without prejudicing any HPA publication plans.

Very grateful for views and advice on these points - especially from the owners / custodians of the relevant
information. The original paper is attached for ease of reference.

[attachment "ACDP paper for July 14 2011 vCJD scenarios.doc" deleted by Peter Bennett/SAT/DOH/GB]

Dr Peter Bennett

Head of Analysis, Health Protection

& Acting Head of OR

Department of Health

3rd Floor Wellington House

133-155 Waterloo Rd, London SE1 8UG

i GRO-C |

"Julia
Granerod"
<Julia.Granerod To
@ GROC b "George Griffin"

<ggriffin@_GRO-C__ &, "Simon Mead"
18/08/2011 <simon.mead@___GRO-C i "Prof James
16:29 Ironside" <james.ironside@_GRO-C !

"MANSON Jean"

<jean.manson@: GRO-C

"Richard Knight" <r.knight@__GRO-C
"Bennett, Malcolm"

<M.Bennett@ GRO-C 'Dr
Roland Salmon"

<Roland.Salmon@ GRO-C ! ‘Ghani,
Azra C H" <a.ghani@ GRO-C ;

SCOTLAND)" <marcturner@ GRO-C !
<patricia.hewitt@ GRO-C i
<angela.mclean@.____GRO-C  Noel
Gill" <Noel.Gill@i....6RO:C _ >, Peter
Bennett/SAT/DOH/GB@ i

Tomllnson/PH6/DOH/GB
Noterman/CQEG/DOH/GB RO-C:Charlotte

Irene"”

DHSC5229515_0008



<lrene. Hill@ GRO-C i
, <Andrew.Riley@i GRO-C
<graham.medley@: GRO-C
<Sara.Hayes@! GRO-C
"Drummond, Richard (FFG-DCVOQO)"
<richard.drummond@i GRO-C
<John.Newbold@ GRO-C i
cc

Subject
Final minutes - TSE Risk Assessment
Subgroup

Dear All
Thank you for your helpful comments on the draft minutes.

Please find attached the final minutes of the meeting held in July for your information. These will now be
signed off by ACDP.

Best wishes
Julia

Julia Granerod
Secretariat Scientist
Advisory Committee on Dangerous Pathogens

Health Protection Agency

Microbiology Services Division: Colindale Virus Reference Department
61 Colindale Avenue

London NW9 5EQ
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- - Disclaimer - -

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any reading,
printing, storage, disclosure, copying or any other action taken in respect of this e-mail is prohibited and may
be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by using the reply
function and then permanently delete what you have received.

Incoming and outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with the Department of
Health's policy on the use of electronic communications. For more information on the Department of Health's
e-mail policy click here http://www.dh.gov.uk/terms

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership with MessagelLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number
2009/09/0052.) On leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is
confidential and intended solely and for the attention and use of

the named addressee(s). It may not be disclosed to any other person
without the express authority of the HPA, or the intended

recipient, or both. If you are not the intended recipient, you must

not disclose, copy, distribute or retain this message or any part

of it. This footnote also confirms that this EMail has been swept

for computer viruses, but please re-sweep any attachments before
opening or saving. HTTP://www.HPA.org.uk
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This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus
service supplied by Cable&Wireless in partnership with MessagelLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number
2006/04/0007.)

DH users see Computer virus guidance on Delphi under Security in DH, for further details. In case of
problems, please call the IT support helpdesk.
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